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End: (1) DD Form 149 dtd 13Jul98w/attachments
(2) HQMC 1070 MIF memo dtd 20Apr99
(3) Subject’snaval record

1. Pursuantto theprovisions of reference(a), Subject,hereinafterreferredto asPetitioner,
filed enclosure(1) with this Board requesting,in effect, that his naval recordbe correctedby
changinghis “Conduct’ marksof “3.9” and “3.6,” dated31 Januaryand 13 March 1996
respectively,to levels in accordancewith the Marine CorpsIndividual Records
Administration Manual (IRAM). A copyof theMCTFS (MarineCorpsTotal ForceSystem)
Recordof Serviceasof 4 February1998, reflecting the contestedmarks, is at Tab A to
enclosure(1).

2. TheBoard, consistingof Messrs.Lightle and Rothlein andMs. Newman,reviewed
Petitioner’sallegationsof error and injusticeon 26 August 1999, and pursuantto its
regulations,determinedthat thecorrectiveaction indicatedbelow shouldbe takenon the
availableevidenceof record. Documentarymaterialconsideredby the Board consistedof the
enclosures,naval records,and applicablestatutes,regulationsandpolicies.

3. TheBoard, having reviewedall the factsof recordpertainingto Petitioner’sallegations
of error and injustice, finds asfollows:

a. Beforeapplyingto this Board, Petitionerexhaustedall administrativeremedies
availableunderexisting law andregulationswithin the Departmentof theNavy.

b. On 31 January1996 Petitionerreceiveda servicerecordpage11 (“Administrative
Remarks”)counselingentry for missinga dentalappointmentwhich had beenscheduledfor
13 January1996. A copyof thepage11 entry is at Tab B to enclosure(1). He allegesthat
both contestedconductmarkswerebasedon the samemisseddentalappointmentfor which
he receivedthepage11 counselingentry. He further allegesthat the dentalappointmentwas
madebeforeheknew of a training seminarhewas to attendon 13 and 14 January1996. He
assertsthat the markof “3.9” dated31 January1996 wasnot in compliancewith theIRAM



because,hecontends,to give a mark below “4.0,” the Marine concernedmusthavereceived
nonjudicial punishmentor a seriesof pageil’s, and musthavebeenformally counseled. He
stateshewasnot counseled. Concerningthe markof “3.6” dated13 March 1996, heobjects
that hehad no counselingor any otherpage11 entriesto justify this mark, which waseven
lower than that assignedon 31 January1996.

c. In further supportof his request,Petitionersubmittedthreelettersof supportfrom
fellow MarineCorpsmembers,a mastergunnerysergeant,a sergeantand a warrantofficer.
Their lettersareat Tab C to enclosure(1). Both the mastergunnerysergeantand the
sergeantservedwith Petitionerduring theperiodhe receivedthe contestedmarks. The
mastergunnerysergeantwasthe maintenancechief. Both the mastergunnerysergeantand
the sergeantstatetherewasa personalityconflict betweenPetitionerand the maintenance
officer. The mastergunnerysergeantsaysPetitionerdid everythingin his powerto appease
her, but to no avail. He statesthat Petitionerreceiveda page11 for missinga dental
appointment,while “.. .other Marinesduring the sametime framefor the samereason,did
not.” He further statesthat Petitionermissedtheappointmentbecauseof a “confusing and
mandatorytraining scenario.” The mastergunnerysergeantconcludesthat Petitioner’s
unauthorizedabsenceresultedfrom theextremestressand confusionof beingoverseasfor the
birth of his first child, just four daysbeforehis dentalappointment,ratherthancriminal
intent. Finally, the mastergunnerysergeantexpresseshis professionalopinion that survival
during thepertinentperiod “...dependedupon personalities,not professionalism.” The
sergeantassertsthat thepage11 for missingonedentalappointmentdid not justify either of
the contestedconductmarks. Thewarrantofficer, for whom Petitionerworked after the
period in question,statesthat Petitioneris a “truly outstandingMarine” and that he “is not a
3.6 or a 3.9 Marine.”

d. In correspondenceattachedasenclosure(2), theHeadquartersMarine Corpsoffice
having cognizanceover the subjectmatteraddressedin Petitioner’sapplication has
recommendedpartial relief, specifically, removalof the contested“Conduct” mark of “3.6”
dated 13 March 1996 and its replacementby an entry of “NA.” They basedthis
recommendationon their conclusionthat the informationavailablein Petitioner’sservice
recordbook doesnot substantiatethis mark, noting that the assignmentof “Proficiency” and
“Conduct” marksshouldbe limited to theproficiencyand conductof theMarine during the
reportingperiodconcerned. As further supportfor their recommendationto removethemark
of 13 March 1996, they cited the statementof the mastergunnerysergeant. Regardingthe
contestedmarkof “3.9” dated31 January1996, they statedthat full discretionis left to
commandersin assigning“Conduct” marksper guidanceset forth in theIRAM.

CONCLUSION: -

Upon review andconsiderationof all theevidenceof record,theBoard finds the existenceof
an injusticewarrantingremovalof both contested“Conduct” marksand their replacementby
an entry of “NA.”
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TheBoard fully concurswith the pertinentportion of enclosure(2) concerningthe mark of
13 March 1996.

Notwithstandingthe recommendationof enclosure(2) againstrelief regardingthe mark of
31 January1996, they find this mark should be removedand replacedaswell. They
recognizethat commandershavediscretionin assigning“Conduct” marks,and that
Petitioner’spage11 entry servesto explain why the “Conduct” markof 31 January1996 was
assigned. However, the statementsof themastergunnerysergeantand sergeantpersuade
them that this markwas unduly harsh.

In view of theabove,theBoard recommendsthe following cor?ectiveaction:

RECOMMENDATION:

a. ThatPetitioner’snaval recordbe correctedby removinghis “Conduct” marks of
“3.9” and “3.6”, dated31 Januaryand 13 March 1996, respectively,and replacingeachwith
the entry “NA.”

b. Thatany materialor entriesinconsistentwith or relating to the Board’s
recommendationbe corrected,removedor completelyexpungedfrom Petitioner’srecordand
that no suchentriesor materialbe addedto the recordin the future.

c. That any materialdirectedto be removedfrom Petitioner’snaval recordbe returned
to the Board, togetherwith a copy of this Reportof Proceedings,for retentionin a
confidentialfile maintainedfor suchpurpose,with no crossreferencebeing madea part of
Petitioner’snaval record.

4. It is certified that a quorumwaspresentat the Board’sreview and deliberations,and that
the foregoingis a trueand completerecordof theBoard’sproceedingsin theaboveentitled
matter.

U

ROBERTD. ZSALMAN JONATHAN S. RUSKIN
Recorder Acting Recorder
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STEP 7 ~

W.

5. The foregoingreportof theBoard is submittedfor your review and action.

Reviewedandapproved:

CHARLES L. TOMPKINS
Deputy Assistant Secretary of th~ Navy

for Personnel Progtams
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY

HEADQUARTERSUNITED STATES MARINE CORPS

3280 RUSSELL ROAD

QUANTICO, VIRGINIA 22134-5103
IN REPLY REFER TO:

1070
MIF
20 APR 99

MEMORANDUM FOR EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, BOARDFOR CORRECTIONOF
NAVAL RECORDS

Subj :i ‘~‘~ONIN THE CASE OF L..

1. We reviewed application and supporting
documents concerning t ë~f~uest for changing conduct marks noted
on Record of Service (ROS) in his service record.

2. MCO P1070.12, Marine Corps Individual Records Administrative
Manual (IRAN) authorizes commanders to make service record book
(SRB) entries on the Record of Service to provide commanders with

a visual reference of previously reported conduct and duty
proficiency markings and the averages of those markings for the
time in grade, enlistment, and service.

3. The conduct marks of 3.6 dated 960313 and 3.9 dated 960131,
being requested for change meet the standard for assigning
conduct marks in that full discretion is left to commanders in
assigning marks per the guidance set forth in MOOP1070.12.

4. The assignment of pro/con marks should be limited to the
proficiency and conduct of the Marine DURING THAT REPORTING
PERIOD. We feel that the information available in the service
record book does not substantiate the conduct mark o ~ated
960313. Given this and the statement supplied b ___

we recommend the conduct mark of 3.6 dated 96031 ~értV e m
the Marine’s MCTFS Record, and be replaced with a conduct mark of
NA.

.~±~WerI~formation System
Field Support Branch
Manpower Management Information
System Division
By direction
Commandant of the Marine Corps


